
 The Aged John Quincy Adams Stays Home on the Fourth of July
 

1. Adams, John Quincy: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOHN QUINCY ADAMS, DECLINING AN 
INVITATION TO A FOURTH OF JULY CELEBRATION]. Quincy. July 2, 1845. [1]p. plus integral blank. Old folds. 
Minor wear and soiling. Very good plus. In a half morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.

 

Former President John Quincy Adams, now at the advanced age of seventy-eight and in deteriorating health, graciously 
declines an invitation from the City Council of Boston to attend the “celebration of the Anniversary of American Inde-
pendence.”  In an unsteady hand, as evidenced by the shakiness in his characteristic curling script, he explains:

 

“Your obliging invitation...has been gratefully received and would have been gladly accepted but for a feeble state of health 
advising retirement from scenes of public agitation, even from those most congenial to the spirit of the day, and where the 
flame of universal Liberty first kindled still burns with primitive intensity and with encouraging anticipation.  I am with 
great respect, gentlemen, your friend and fellow citizen.”  $10,000.
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2. Alexander, Albion D.: [MANUSCRIPT ACCOUNT BOOK BE-
LONGING TO CAPTAIN ALBION D. ALEXANDER OF MAINE]. 
[Maine and elsewhere]. 1849-1860. [25]pp. Folio. Contemporary stiff paper 
wrappers, lettered on cover. Light soiling to covers; minor soiling internally, 
but generally quite bright and clean. Very good.

 

An account book kept by Albion D. Alexander (b.1822), a ship captain 
from Maine, detailing accounts for several ships over a ten year period.  
Expenses for the Barque Lion include “Paid Cook discharged,” advertising, 
scraping the ship, “½ dozen table spoons,” and several entries for various 
provisions.  The accounts were made in the harbors of Nassau, Savannah, 
Boston, Valparaiso, San Francisco (in the spring of 1851) and Callao, all in 
the first two years. A later entry for the Lion records wages for each crew 
member.  There are similar accounts for several other ships, though none 
so extensive as those for the Lion.  Included among these is a ship named 
the Elvira, possibly named for Alexander’s wife, Elvira Lewis Alexander 
of Swan Island, Maine.                                                             $400.

3. [Almanac]: LADY’S ALMANAC FOR THE YEAR 1857. Boston & 
Cleveland: Damrell, Moore, G. Coolidge and John P. Jewett, [1856]. 128pp. 
including four full-page wood-engraved illustrations with green-tinted back-
grounds plus twenty pages of advertisements, primarily illustrated, before 
and after the text. 16mo. Original red publisher’s cloth, stamped in blind 
and gilt, a.e.g. Spine worn at top and bottom. Front and rear pastedowns 
are both advertisements with gold printing on red paper. Modern booksell-
ers tickets pasted on front and rear pastedown.  Four additional pages of 
advertisements printed in gold on red paper. Wood engraved illustrated 
titlepage with background tinted green.  Six additional wood engraved 
illustrations in text with green-tinted backgrounds. Textblock moderately 
sprung. A very good copy.

 

A rare edition of this handsomely produced mid-19th-century almanac published for women.  The first fifty-two pages of 
the volume are devoted to the year 1857.  Each month includes a calendar with solar and lunar information for northern, 
middle, and southern states; a page for daily memoranda; and text (including anniversaries, events, and maxims) specific for 
each month.  Four months (January, April, July, and October) also include full-page wood engraved illustrations with the 
background tinted light green.  The remainder of the volume has a variety of brief reading selections with topics including 
household economy, woman’s sphere in modern life, marriage, gardening, the aesthetics of dress, and literary questions.  
The illustrated advertisements found before and after the text promote a wide range of Boston commercial establishments.  
These include a bookstore, a wood engraver, and stores for French and American paper-hangings, furniture, and sewing 
machines.  Four of these advertisements are strikingly printed in gold on red paper, as are the advertisements on the front 
and rear pastedowns.  A rare lady’s almanac from the mid-1800s; OCLC records a single copy.
OCLC 46680535.  $250.

4. [American Bookseller’s Catalogue]: VALUABLE WORKS PUBLISHED AND FOR SALE BY JAMES MUNROE 
AND COMPANY, BOOKSELLERS, IMPORTERS, AND PUBLISHERS, No. 134 WASHINGTON, OPPOSITE 
SCHOOL ST. BOSTON. Boston. [ca. 1845]. 23,[1]pp. Stitched as issued. Some light foxing. Very good.

 

First annual catalogue of Boston booksellers James Munroe and Company.  The list includes a history of the Sandwich 
Islands, as well as works by Nathaniel Hawthorne and numerous devotional works.  $325.

 Subscriptions to The Birds of AmericA
 

5. Audubon, John James: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOHN JAMES AUDUBON TO HIS SON, 
VICTOR GIFFORD AUDUBON, SENT CARE OF ROBERT HAVELL, DISCUSSING NEW SUBSCRIPTIONS 
FOR The Birds of America]. Boston. March 23, 1833. [3]pp., with integral address leaf, on a folded folio sheet. Previ-
ously folded, with old separations along folds expertly repaired with no loss of text. A few very small edge chips. Paper 
restored where it had been torn away by breaking of seal. Light tanning, slight discoloration in isolated spots. Very good.

 

A highly interesting letter from famed American naturalist John James Audubon to his son, Victor Gifford Audubon, in 
London, discussing the business of subscriptions for and distribution of The Birds of America  in and around Boston.  In 
1833, Victor had taken up residence in England with the elder Audubon’s chief engraver, Robert Havell, in order to man-
age his father’s affairs there and to supervise the production of plates.  Although Audubon had nearly gassed himself to 
death several weeks earlier while attempting to euthanize an eagle for study, he was nevertheless enthused that the work 
on The Birds, which took from 1827 to 1838 to complete, was at the halfway stage, and that subscriptions were increasing.

 



This excitement is palpable in his letters to his son, the present 
dispatch being the third to Victor in the span of just a few days.  
The letter begins:

 

“Although I have written two letters to you not more than 4 days 
ago, I do this again with great pleasure on account of the good 
tidings that I have to participate to you. –  The Legislature of 
this state [Massachusetts] has passed an act for the subscription 
of one copy of our work.  I have delivered the 1st volume to Mr. 
A.H. Everett, the secretary of the Library of the State. –  The 
next Volume must be delivered 1/2 bound as that which Havell 
sent to Wm. Gaston of Savannah.  Wm. Sturgis Esq. of Boston 
has also subscribed this day. –  I have delivered him a volume also 
1/2 bound – the next must reach him in like cover.”

 

Audubon goes on to describe the state of his accounts with his 
subscribers in Boston, including the Harvard College Library 
and the Society of Natural History, as well as several individuals, 
many of whom have had volumes delivered to them.  In doing so 
he makes an account of volumes that he has recently distributed, 
writing “The seven copies from Savannah have now been disposed 
off,” and he lists his subscribers in the Boston area: “13 for Bos-
ton.- & 4...above makes 17 in all.  Pretty well don’t you think?”

 

Audubon ends the letter by discussing his plans for volumes that 
have arrived in New York and his recent social engagement with 
the doctor that treated him after his recent health scare:

 

“I have left Neal of Portland unsupplied because we wanted the 
‘ready.’  I will supply him from New York, or Write to you to 
do so should I be so fortunate as to dispose of the 10 copies that 
are there. –  In my last I said that the Work entered free of duty.  
Therefore all goes on well –  We have all dined at Docr. Parkman 
this day he is ‘a friend indeed.’  Do write him a good Long letter.  
It will please and gratify him much I am sure.”

 

Written at an important juncture in the production of The Birds of 
America, and sent just prior to the voyage to Labrador undertaken by Audubon and his other son, John, with much insight 
on the process of publishing and distributing Audubon’s seminal work.
Alice Ford, John James Audubon, pp.298-300.  $13,500.

 A Classic of American Landscape
 

6. Bartlett, William, and Nathaniel Parker Willis: AMERICAN SCENERY; OR, LAND, LAKE, AND RIVER IL-
LUSTRATIONS OF TRANSATLANTIC NATURE. FROM DRAWINGS BY W.H. BARTLETT.... London. 1840. 
Two volumes. [2],iv,140pp. plus sixty-six plates, frontispiece portrait, and engraved title; iv,106pp. plus fifty-two plates and 
engraved title. Quarto. Contemporary black morocco, gilt extra, a.e.g., silk endpapers. Minor shelf wear. Foxing to a few 
plates, light tanning to some leaves, more pronounced in second volume. Near fine, an elegant copy.

 

Bartlett’s most famous work.  He visited Canada and the United States on four separate occasions, and the illustrations 
show many of the principal cities of North America as well as the most famous scenic vistas of the day.  The majority of 
the views are in New York and New England, but Bartlett went as far north as the White Mountains and as far south as 
Virginia.  He found Niagara and the Hudson Valley most suitable for landscape.  There are city views in Washington, 
Saratoga, Boston, New Haven, Baltimore, Rochester, Philadelphia, and New York, among others.  A very pretty copy.
HOWES B209, “aa.” ABBEY 651. CLARK III:256. SABIN 3784.  $1000.

7. Biglow, William: HISTORY OF SHERBURNE, MASS. FROM ITS INCORPORATION, MDCLXXIV, TO 
THE END OF THE YEAR MDCCCXXX; INCLUDING THAT OF FRAMINGHAM AND HOLLISTON, SO 
FAR AS THEY WERE CONSTITUENT PARTS OF THAT TOWN. Miford, Ma.: Ballou & Stacy, 1830. 80pp. Dbd. 
Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Minor toning and foxing. Very good.

 

History of Sherborn, Massachusetts, today a suburb of Boston.  William Biglow also authored histories of other towns in 
Massachusetts.  This copy bears the ownership inscription of Dr. Uriah Bigelow, a prominent physician in Albany, New York.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 540.  $375.



8. Biglow, William: HISTORY OF THE TOWN OF NATICK, MASS. FROM THE DAYS OF THE APOSTOLIC 
ELIOT, MDCL, TO THE PRESENT TIME, MDCCCXXX. Boston. 1830. 87,[1]pp. Dbd. Contemporary ownership 
inscription on titlepage. Light scattered foxing and soiling. Very good.

 

History of Natick, Massachusetts, a suburb of Boston.  This copy with the ownership inscription of Dr. Uriah Bigelow, a 
prominent physician in Albany, New York.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 541.  $375.

9. [Bookseller’s Catalogue]: [Otis, Broaders & Co.]: OTIS, BROADERS 
& Co. CATALOGUE OF PERIODICALS, FOR 1838. SUPPLIED 
AT No. 120 WASHINGTON STREET, BOSTON. Boston: Printed 
by Alfred Mudge, [ca. 1838]. 16pp. Square 12mo. Original printed pink 
wrappers, stitched. Minor foxing and agetoning throughout. Very good.

 

A catalogue from Otis, Broaders & Co., soliciting subscriptions for pe-
riodicals available in 1838.  The forty-one titles, accompanied by brief 
descriptions and reviews, represent a wide range of interests and prices 
offered, from a monthly subscription to “Bentley’s Miscellany,” edited 
by the famed “Boz” of the Pickwick Papers, to the very popular “Family 
Magazine,” advertised as “Now circulating upwards of 20,000 copies.”  An 
interesting piece of ephemera that captures not only the literary tastes of 
the time, but also offers insights into the methods of the early 19th-century 
American book trade.                                                                  $300.

10. [Boston]: AN ANSWER TO A PAMPHLET, ENTITLED, “CON-
SIDERATIONS ON THE PUBLIC EXPEDIENCY OF A BRIDGE 
FROM ONE PART OF BOSTON TO THE OTHER.” Boston: Printed 
by E. Lincoln, 1806. 31,8pp. Printed self-wrappers, stitched. Early ink 
inscription in outer margin of titlepage, not affecting text. Good.

 

An attempt to expose the “malignant nature” of a bridge proposal to 
build a bridge from South Street to South Boston (long since filled in) 
and “furnish an antidote to its pernicious effects” (p.3).  The present 
volume responds to a pamphlet by William Tudor, who would be a pri-
mary beneficiary of the project, and contains an appendix in six parts.
SABIN 6596. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 9853.  $100.

 Private Wealth Publicly Exposed
 

11. [Boston]: [Hildreth, Richard]: “OUR FIRST MEN:” A CALENDAR OF WEALTH, FASHION AND GEN-
TILITY; CONTAINING A LIST OF THOSE PERSONS TAXED IN THE CITY OF BOSTON, CREDIBLY 
REPORTED TO BE WORTH ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS, WITH BIOGRAPHICAL NOTICES 
OF THE PRINCIPAL PERSONS. Boston: Published by all the Booksellers, 1846. 48pp. Original printed wrappers bound 
into modern half cloth and paper boards. Wrappers a trifle worn. Very good, with a t.l.s. from noted collector Donald 
McKay Frost affixed to front free endpaper, giving the pamphlet to a Peabody.

 

Attributed to Richard Hildreth, the noted Massachusetts writer, editor, and lawyer, best known for his abolitionist views 
and his writings on banking.  A fascinating document, giving brief biographies and listing the net worth of the most promi-
nent Bostonians of the day.  The introduction notes that “we hold it to be the inalienable right of all Yankees to inquire 
into, and to thoroughly sift and examine, their neighbor’s affairs,” and then in a most modern turn asserts that “those 
who have wealth must recollect that it is one of the penalties of good fortune, or distinction of any sort, to be an especial 
object of curiosity and public notice.”  The tone of the whole work is quite satirical, and the biographies are filled with 
jabs at the manners of the wealthy and the privileged, especially those who inherited their wealth.  John Quincy Adams is 
listed as being worth $400,000 (probably an inflated sum); Peter C. Brooks, “the wealthiest man in New England,” worth 
$4,000,000; Harrison Gray Otis, $800,000; and publisher George Ticknor a relative pauper at $200,000.  Thomas O.H.P. 
Burnham, a secondhand book dealer worth $100,000, is described as “one of the few booksellers in Boston who is a man 
of substance,” while historian George Bancroft is called “a pushing man, with industry and memory enough to be a good 
scholar, but with great talents for making himself ridiculous.”  Not in Sabin.  A wonderful sociological timepiece.
  $500.

12. [Boston]: RE-DEDICATION OF THE OLD STATE HOUSE, BOSTON, JULY 11, 1882. Boston: Printed by 
Order of the City Council, 1882. 175pp. plus plates (including a few photogravures). Tall octavo. Original gilt cloth. Light 
fraying to head of spine. Else very good.

 

Nicely illustrated guide to the old state house in Boston. Illustrated with beautiful photogravures of the interior as it 
looked at the time of publication.  $40.



 The First Public Aquarium
 

13. [Boston Aquarial Gardens]: CATALOGUE OF FISHES, 
MOLLUSCA, ZOOPHYTES, &c., &c. [caption title]. Boston. 
Aug. 3, 1860. Broadside, 14 x 9 inches. Some light foxing. Old fold 
lines. Some small chips and tears around the edges. Very good.

 

Broadside advertising the contents of the tanks at the Boston Aquarial 
Gardens, later renamed the Boston Aquarial and Zoological Gardens.  
When first established in 1859 by James Cutting, the Gardens were 
devoted solely to marine life.  In the spring of 1860, it undertook a 
change in direction with the inclusion of zoology, as is already evi-
denced in this broadside, which advertises kangaroos, bears, monkeys, 
rats, as well as several species of birds and reptiles.  The Gardens 
was acquired by P.T. Barnum in the summer of 1862 and closed 
in 1863, its holdings relocated to Barnum’s museum in New York.  
The contents of forty tanks are listed here, as well as fourteen cases 
holding zoological life.  Posting open hours of 9 A.M. to 10 P.M., 
with a daily fish-feeding at 11 A.M., the broadside warns patrons 
to “always look through that part of the glass nearest the object” 
in order to prevent dizziness.  OCLC locates only four similar ite
ms.                                                                                     $750.

14. [Boston Architectural Club]: SKETCH BOOK OF 
THE BOSTON ARCHITECTURAL CLUB...ISSUE OF 
1890.... [Boston. 1891]. One page of letterpress and thirty 
albertype plates. Folio. Thirty-one leaves in original green 
cloth portfolio with title stamped in gilt. Light spotting on 
front cover, else near fine.

 

Number twenty of the limited edition of 500 copies.  Similar 
in appearance and presentation to the 1883 Sketch Book of the 
Architectural Association of Boston, perhaps intended to be 
a continuation of it.  Most of the plates in the present set are 
charming sketches, reproduced in albertype, of late Gothic 
buildings of France and Spain drawn by several Boston architects.
Presumably HITCHCOCK 197 (under different title).
  $400.

 Early Art Exhibition Catalogue
 

15. [Boston Athenæum]: [CATALOGUE OF PAINTINGS EXHIBITED AT THE BOSTON ATHENÆUM]. 
[Boston. N.d., ca. 1832]. 8pp. Quarto. Dbd. Old horizontal crease mark through center, rather tanned, a bit foxed. Good.

 

This is almost certainly the first printed Boston Athenæum exhibition catalogue.  It lists over three hundred paintings by 
living artists (e.g. Stuart, Peale, Sully, G.S. Newton, and others) and deceased “Old Masters.”  Each listing includes the 
title of the painting, and artist’s name, as well as that of the proprietor.  Most of the living artists are American, although 
many of the Old Masters are European.  Though not dated, this catalogue was printed sometime before 1835, the year in 
which Gilbert Stuart Newton, noted as a living artist, died.  $400.



16. [Boston Grocer’s Broadside]: STOP! READ THIS! HAVING TAKEN THE 
PROVISION STORE 67 BEACH STREET, CORNER HUDSON, I WOULD 
RESPECTFULLY INFORM OLD PATRONS AND THE PUBLIC GENER-
ALLY THAT I HAVE RE-STOCKED THE SAME, AND INTEND KEEPING 
ON HAND A FULL STOCK OF MEATS, VEGETABLES, FRUITS, &c.... 
Boston: Wm. Elder & Sons, [ca. 1870?] Broadside, 8 x 4 inches. Framed. Old fold 
lines. Some light soiling. Very good.

 

Grocer’s advertising broadside or handbill from the latter part of the 19th century, 
under the proprietorship of Fred C. Gay.  The broadside continues:  “...of the best 
quality the market affords, which I will sell at the lowest living prices.  Trusting that 
by courteous treatment, neatness and prompt attention to business, to merit your 
patronage.  I very respectfully solicit a trial.”  A handsome woodcut of a man and 
a large cow with a flag bearing the numeral “67” adorns the top third of the piece.  
Interesting and ephemeral.  $200.

17. [Boston Marine Society]: [ENGRAVED 
CERTIFICATE COMPLETED IN MAN-
USCRIPT, CERTIFYING CAPT. LY-
MAN HUNT’S ELECTION TO THE 
BOSTON MARINE SOCIETY]. Boston. 
November 10, 1828. Broadside, 9¼ x 17¼ 
inches. Old fold lines. Lightly foxed; two-

inch tear at the bottom along one of the folds. Wax seal cracked but intact. 
About very good.

 

Engraved certificate illustrated with seven nautical vignettes, including long 
boats surrounding a whale, a ship dashed against the rocks, and Trident in 
his chariot.  The certificate reads, “These are to certify that Capt. Lyman 
Hunt was by a majority of votes regularly admitted a Member of the Boston 
Marine Society at a meeting held the 4th day of Novem., 1828.”  It is signed 
and dated, November 10, by the president and secretary of the Society.
  $500.

18. [Boston Newspaper]: COLUMBIAN CENTINEL & MASSACHU-
SETTS FEDERALIST. Boston. Nov. 5, 1803 and June 28, 1809. Vol. XL, 
No. 2048, and Whole No. 2633. Two issues, [4]pp. each. Folio newspaper. 
Tanned, old folds, old ink signature and some wrinkling. Good.

 

The earlier issue includes a brief biography of Lucien Bonaparte and vari-
ous political notices, most importantly regarding the negotiations for the 
Louisiana Purchase, its constitutional ramifications for the United States, 
and the reluctance of Spain to recognize the sale of the territory, by France, 
to the U.S.  News of the purchase had become public on Oct. 17.  On Nov. 
30 Spain formally delivered the colony to the French colonial prefect, who 
transferred the territory to William Claiborne and Gen. Wilkinson, the 
American commissioners, on Dec. 20.
BRIGHAM I, pp.277-79.  $400.



19. Botta, Charles: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, IN 
FRENCH, FROM CHARLES BOTTA TO HIS TRANSLA-
TOR, BOSTON ATTORNEY GEORGE ALEXANDER OTIS, 
EFFECTIVELY A LETTER OF INTRODUCTION FOR A 
FRIEND OF BOTTA’S WHO WILL BE VISITING AMERICA]. 
Place St. Sulpice, Paris. April 5, 1829. [1]p. Old folds, light spot-
ting, pasted down at corners, one short horizontal fold separation. 
Very good. Accompanied by an engraved portrait of “Carlo Botta.”

 

An interesting personal correspondence from Italian historian 
Charles Botta, written to the translator of his book on the American 
Revolution, first published in English in Philadelphia as History of 
the War of the Independence of the United States of America in 1820.  
The recipient of this letter was George Alexander Otis, a Boston 
attorney and translator of Botta’s work from its original Italian.  
Botta, a physician in the French army as well as an historian, is 
chiefly remembered for his 1824 history of Italy, and for his account 
of the American Revolution.

 

Botta’s letter acts as a letter of introduction for his friend, Baron 
Crivelli.  Accompanied by an English translation, which reads:

 

“Baron Crivelli plans to visit your lovely country; I believe he 
will have a moment to visit you in Boston.  Please do welcome 
him as a longtime dear friend of mine who will probably become 
one of yours.  I will feel much obliged if you do all you can for 
him, proving thus that it is not in vain that it is said that North 
America is the country of hospitality.  I gave several months ago 
to Mr. [Jared] Sparks two copies of my History of Italy from 1789 
to 1814, which he said he would bring to you.  One is in Italian, 

the other one in French.  I hope that you have them 
now in your possession.”

 

Botta letters are exceedingly rare in the market, espe-
cially with any content related to America.  This letter 
is not only written to Botta’s American translator, but 
mentions Jared Sparks, American historian, educator, 
and minister.  Otis and Sparks likely knew each other as 
fellow Bostonians, and shared a friend in Botta.       $500.

20. Bumstead, Joseph: [Bookseller’s Advertisement]: 
EXCHANGE BOOK-STORE, No. 77 STATE-
STREET, BOSTON, AND PRINTING OFFICE, 
NORTH SIDE OF THE MARKET HOUSE [caption 
title]. Boston. 1812. Broadside, 11 x 9 inches. Previously 
folded. A few small chips at edges. Contemporary manu-
script annotations on blank verso, with some iron-gall 
ink damage, slightly affecting text on recto. Tanning, 
light dampstaining. Good.

 

An attractive and scare broadside for a bookshop and 
auction house in Boston, printed in October 1812, 
four months after the outset of the War of 1812.  The 
shop was operated by a Joseph Bumstead, whose name 
is signed in print at the foot of the broadside. The ad-
vertisement publishes extensive details of terms on offer 
to prospective booksellers and consignors, proclaiming 
that, “Booksellers can have that part of their stock which 
has for years waited in vain for purchasers, turned into 
cash in hand...on a principle fair and honorable, giving 
equal satisfaction to purchaser and seller.”  The hand-
bill also advertises that, “Books, chiefly New-Editions, 
Bindings Elegant and Plain...can be purchased with out 
a Cent of Cash, at the lowest Cash Boston prices.”  On 



the reverse is some manner of proof for this claim, a manuscript receipt for a copy of Samuel Richardson’s Clarissa, sold 
for seven dollars plus a forty percent discount.

 

A rare and ephemeral piece, with only one copy located, at the American Antiquarian Society.  $4000.

21. Bunn, Alfred: OLD ENGLAND AND NEW ENGLAND, IN A SERIES OF VIEWS TAKEN ON THE SPOT. 
London. 1853. Two volumes. xxi,[1],313pp. plus folding table; viii,328pp. Half title and color frontispiece in first volume. 
Original gilt cloth. Extremities rubbed, spines darkened, neat bookplate in each volume. Very good.

 

Alfred Bunn was a theatrical manager who, according to the DNB, “is best remembered on account of his literary feuds.”  
At various times he was the manager of the Birmingham, Drury Lane, and Covent Garden theatres, resulting in failure 
and much controversy.  He also attempted to establish English opera.  His term of management at Drury Lane ended in 
1848, and he died of apoplexy in 1860.  The present work is not mentioned in the DNB’s biographical sketch of Bunn, but 
it is evidently based on American travels made between 1848 and 1853.  It is a curious blend of historical fact, humor and 
sarcasm, with chapters devoted to the American stage, Boston, New York, American hotels, slavery (with reference to Uncle 
Tom’s Cabin), and various historical figures.  Despite the title, Bunn’s travels were not limited to New England.  There 
is much material relating to New York, both the city and state, and one trip took him as far south as Washington, D.C.
SABIN 9184. DNB III, p.269.  $450.

 Boston Slave Riot
 

22. [Burns, Anthony]: BOSTON SLAVE RIOT, AND TRIAL OF ANTHONY BURNS.... Boston. 1854. 86pp. 
plus [12]pp. of advertisements. Early 20-century buckram, leather label. Cloth somewhat dust soiled, spine label slightly 
chipped. Remnants of paper shelf label on spine, institutional ink stamp on titlepage. An occasional fox mark. Lacking 
original pictorial wrappers. Good.

 

Burns was an educated African American who fled from slavery in Virginia to Boston in 1854, where he was arrested for 
theft.  “The excitement in Boston during the following week was said to have been without parallel since the days of the 
Revolution” – DAB.  The court house was attacked and one deputy marshal was killed.  Military forces were called in by 
President Pierce and the Mayor of Boston to prevent another attack.  Burns was unsuccessfully defended by Richard Henry 
Dana (whose argument occupies more than nine pages of this work), among others, and Burns was sent back to Virginia amid 
staunch protest from the public.  This pamphlet covers all aspects of the fugitive’s plight and the proceedings of his trial.
SABIN 6505. BAL 4442. DAB III, p.308.  $1250.

 The First Official Map of Massachusetts
 

23. Carleton, Osgood: MAP OF MASSACHUSETTS PROPER COMPILED FROM ACTUAL SURVEYS MADE 
BY ORDER OF THE GENERAL COURT, AND UNDER THE INSPECTION OF AGENTS OF THEIR AP-
POINTMENT. [Boston: Published and sold by B. & J. Loring, 1801]. Engraved map, 31¾ x 46¾ inches, with original 



outline color. Dissected and mounted on contemporary linen. Original printed publisher’s paper label affixed to verso. In 
good condition, with light foxing. In a half morocco and cloth box.

 

The revised, much improved, and first “official” edition of the most important early map of Massachusetts.  This edition is 
a great improvement over Osgood Carleton’s 1798 original (which was rejected for official sanction by the government of 
the Commonwealth) in several ways.  First, the coastline and coastal islands have been more correctly rendered, largely due 
to the fact that information from the charts of Joseph Des Barres was incorporated.  Secondly, roads and streams that had 
been left incomplete in the earlier map were extended.  Lastly, some of the clutter of the 1798 map, engraved by Carleton’s 
partner, John Norman, was removed, and the map is more attractive and informative, with the lines cleaner and crisper.

 

The history of the creation and publication of Carleton’s map is quite interesting.  There was a movement to create a 
state-sponsored map of Massachusetts as early as 1791.  In 1795, after a failed attempt by the Massachusetts Historical 
Society, Osgood Carleton and John Norman signed a contract with the Commonwealth to create a state map based on 
surveys submitted by every town, the entire map to be endorsed as to its quality by the state government.  The map was 
produced in 1798, but it failed to win approval by the General Court, which criticized Norman’s engraving.  The govern-
ment asked Norman to redraw the map, but he had already printed 400 copies and went about marketing it without the 
official seal of approval from the Massachusetts government.  Carleton, however, began to recompile the map, and the 
firm of Callendar and Hill was contracted to engrave it.  This version of the map – the present version – was approved by 
the General Court in 1801, and 500 copies were ordered to be printed.  It was published by B. & J. Loring in Boston and 
offered (along with a companion map of Maine, which was under Massachusetts’ control until 1820) at four dollars for 
a set, seven dollars if mounted on cloth with rollers, and eight dollars if folded into cases.  This copy of the map retains 
the publisher’s original paper label, which forcefully asserts that this 1801 version of the Carleton map of Massachusetts, 
approved by the General Court, is “the only accurate one ever published of this state.”

 

The map is drawn on a scale of four miles to the inch and gives a clear delineation of the boundaries and coastline of the 
state of Massachusetts, and of the borders of each town in the state.  The distance of each town from Boston and from 
their respective county seat is given, and major roads and streams are shown.  Public and private institutions, including 
academies, meetinghouses, courthouses, etc., are located, as are topographical features such as mountains, ponds, rivers, 
and streams.  The cartouche, smaller and more attractive than that in the 1798 version, is still quite large, taking up much 
of the lower left corner of the map.  It shows an Indian standing beside trees on a shoreline, with boats in the distant 
waters, and casks, anchors, nets, and a globe in the foreground.

 

A very rare, important, and early map of Massachusetts.
PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.400. MAPPING BOSTON, p.52. RISTOW, pp.89-92. Susan Danforth, “The First Official Maps of 
Maine and Massachusetts” in Imago Mundi 35 (1983), pp.37-57.  $22,000.

 A Large Collection of American Chromolithographic Ephemera
 

24. [Chromolithographs]: [COLLECTION OF SCRAPBOOKS CONTAINING OVER 1000 TRADING CARDS, 
ADVERTISEMENTS, AND OTHER EPHEMERAL CHROMOLITHOGRAPHIC ITEMS, ALMOST ALL PRO-
DUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN THE 19th CENTURY]. [Various places. ca. 1875-1905]. Approximately 1100 
pieces, both loose and in four albums. Most 
pieces pasted into albums. Albums are quarto 
and folio in size. Largest album lacking spine 
and front board, spine deteriorated on second 
album, leaves loose in both. Some light wear 
to leaves in all four albums, some heavier than 
others. Overall, the individual pieces are in 
very good condition.

 

Large group of primarily American trade 
cards, advertisements, and other ephemeral 
printed items, most printed in chromolitho-
graphic full color.  The collection spans a 
variety of printing firms, in various locales, 
including Boston, New York, New Bedford, 
Philadelphia, and Buffalo, among others.  In 
addition to chromolithographs of flowers and 
other ornamental scenes, there are trade cards 
advertising a wide variety of products: cor-
sets, soap, thread, medicines and remedies, 
early appliances and household goods, shoes, 
furniture, dry goods, cigars, and many more.  
Most of the advertisements and trade cards 
are aimed at a female audience, relying on the 
desires of the burgeoning Victorian middle 



class.  Some show African Americans in extreme caricatures, notably a series of cards for cigars.  A significant archive of 
ephemeral items, neatly collected and grouped.  $8000.

 With Original Mounted Photographs
 

25. [Claflin, Agnes Elizabeth]: [Chaplin, Christine]: FROM SHORE TO SHORE. A JOURNEY OF NINETEEN 
YEARS. Cambridge: Printed at the Riverside Press, 1873. vi,[2],383pp. plus twenty-seven mounted albumen photographs. 
Original pebbled calf, gilt. Minor wear to the boards and joints. Some offsetting to the Dedication page, some photographic 
mounts captioned in manuscript, mild toning. Very good.

 

Comprised primarily of the letters of Agnes Elizabeth Claflin (1849-69), in 1868.  The eighteen-year-old daughter of 
Massachusetts governor William Claflin, she embarked on a journey to Europe for “the establishing of my health, seeing 
the rest of the country, and perfecting myself in languages.”  Her letters are richly descriptive, relating the experiences of 
the American tourist abroad in France, Great Britain, Ireland, Belgium, Switzerland, and Italy, with many details of lodg-
ing, food, transportation, the religious life, and the people one encounters while abroad.  After months of travel, however, 
the letters take on an unexpected gravity when Agnes’ health begins to deteriorate.  This lighthearted American woman’s 
observations of the Old World become a poignant narrative of the decline, treatment, and acceptance of a life cut short, 
far from home.  Tragically, she passed away in Rome on Jan. 30, 1869.  She left behind an articulate account of a young 
woman raised in the privileged upper class of Boston who grew to embrace the ideals of abolition and women’s suffrage, 
and whose observations on European travel in the 1860s endure long after her untimely passing.  The albumen photographs 
are largely architectural in nature, featuring such European monuments as the Temple of Diana, Nismes, Warwick Castle, 
Windsor Castle, and Melrose Abbey.
OCLC 4141948.  $1500.

26. Claxton, Timothy: MEMOIR OF A MECHANIC. BEING A SKETCH OF THE LIFE OF TIMOTHY CLAX-
TON, WRITTEN BY HIMSELF. TOGETHER WITH MISCELLANEOUS PAPERS. Boston. 1839. [2],179,8pp. plus 
frontispiece. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, leather label. Extremities rubbed, front hinge tender. Contemporary bookplate 
on front pastedown. Light scattered foxing. About very good.

 

An interesting work on early American technology, 
the autobiography of Timothy Claxton, English 
mechanic and inventor.  Claxton spent several years 
in America, during which time he helped found 
the Boston Mechanics’ Institution.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 54993.              $250.

 A Remarkably Early
American Museum Broadside

 

27. [Columbian Museum, Boston]: [Bowen, Dan-
iel]: COLUMBIAN MUSEUM, AT THE HEAD 
OF THE MALL, BOSTON...LARGE HISTORI-
CAL PAINTINGS...A MONUMENT TO THE 
MEMORY OF GEORGE WASHINGTON...
ELEGANT WAX FIGURES...AUTOMATON 
AND MUSICAL CLOCKS...NATURAL CURI-
OSITIES...THE CONCERT ORGAN. [Boston: 
D. Bowen, ca. 1801]. Letterpress broadside, 23 x 
18¼ inches, with woodcut coffin and urn decora-
tion. Minor losses in margins at sheet edges not 
affecting text, expert restoration repairing minor 
separations at old folds. Else very good. Matted.

 

A broadside advertisement for the Columbian 
Museum in Boston, one of the earliest American 
museum publications extant.  Opened by Daniel 
Bowen in 1795, the museum specialized in the 
exhibition of fine art as well as curiosities.  The 
museum was an expansion on Boston’s first such 
institution, also founded by Bowen in 1791, which 
was dedicated primarily to the exhibition of wax 
figures.  The Columbian also played host to a 
variety of public performances and lectures.  “One 
exhibit, more suggestive of P.T. Barnum than the 
sedate offerings of a modern museum, featured a 



bibulous elephant who consumed vast quantities of spirituous liquor, the museum’s advertising assuring the public that 
‘thirty bottles of porter, of which he draws the corks himself, is not an uncommon allowance.’....Despite such vulgarities, 
Bowen’s Museum is said to have had a significant influence on the history of American painting.  The works of art on 
display there, especially those of Robert Edge Pine, formed the only public art gallery in Boston.  Art historians credit 
this collection with influencing three major painters: Washington Allston, the great Romantic painter, Samuel F.B. Morse, 
better known as the inventor of the telegraph, and Edward Greene Malbone, a miniaturist of note, all of whom resided in 
the Boston area in the 1790s” – W.P. Marchione, Allston-Brighton Historical Society.

 

This broadside advertises Bowen’s wax sculptures of famous figures, such as John Adams, George Washington, and Benja-
min Franklin, but further promotes a much more eclectic range of exhibited items.  First among these are a collection of 
“large historical paintings,” which depict a wide array of subjects including “Mrs. Yates in the character of Medea,” “Time 
clipping Cupid’s wings,” and “His Excellency John Hancock, late Governor of Massachusetts, painted by Mr. Copeley.”  
Prominently placed in the center of the broadside is an announcement that a “Monument to the Memory of General 
Washington has lately been erected in the centre of the Museum,” with a small woodcut purporting to be the object in 
question.  Also advertised are a collection of “automaton and musical clocks” and a concert organ, “one of the most elegant 
Instruments of the kind ever imported,” as well as a number of “natural curiosities” consisting mostly of birds, snakes, and 
a very large fish (“12 feet in length”) caught in Boston harbor.

 

“The Museum has been established in Boston, about five years, during which time the collection of natural and artificial 
Curiosities, elegant Paintings, Wax Figures, &c. have been constantly increasing, and is now universally visited as one of 
the most rational and entertaining places of amusement in the United States: – And will be removed from Boston at the 
expiration of the lease.  Music on the Concert Organ. – Admittance Fifty Cents.”

 

Although several editions of advertisements for the Columbian Museum have been noted by OCLC, ESTC, and Evans, 
this particular broadside is apparently unrecorded.
William P. Marchione, “Daniel Bowen: Boston’s Pioneer Museumkeeper” (http://www.bahistory.org/HistoryBowen.
html).  $7500.

28. [Committee of Commerce and Manufactures]: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF COMMERCE AND 
MANUFACTURES, TO WHOM WAS REFERRED...THE MEMORIAL OF THOMAS K. JONES. 15th JANUARY, 
1802.... [Washington]. 1802. 4pp. Dbd. Contemporary manuscript page inscription and early stain in upper outer corner 
throughout, affecting some text. Minor foxing and offsetting. Good.

 

Report on a House resolution that Thomas K. Jones, a Boston wine 
merchant, would receive drawback for Malaga wine he reshipped, 
despite having added brandy for preservation.  Shaw & Shoemaker 
locate two copies; OCLC locates none.  Rare.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 3406.                                           $175.

 Manuscript Autobiography of an Adventurer
 

29. Dixon, Thomas: MEMOIRS OF THOMAS DIXON, KNIGHT 
OF THE ORDER OF THE LILY IN FRANCE AND KNIGHT 
OF THE ORDER OF THE NETHERLANDS LION. Written 
by Himself. Circa 1834 [manuscript title]. Boston. 1851. 202pp. 
Approximately 28,000 words written in a highly legible hand. With 
a printed copy of the book. Contemporary calf, rebacked, tooled in 
gilt on spine and cover. Boards lightly stained; rubbed at extremities. 
Quite clean internally. Very good.

 

A copy of the original manuscript of the memoirs of the Chevalier 
Thomas Dixon (1781-1849), made for Dixon’s son, B. Homer, in 1851.  
Thomas Dixon’s life reads like a wonderful novel or adventure story, 
with one incredible event following another.  Born in England, Dixon’s 
father moves his family to Ostend, Flanders in 1786.  As a boy he wit-
nesses the exploits of the French Republican Army in Tournay, where 
he is at school.  He mentions off-handedly that his mother foils an 
Irish plot against King George III.  His memoir gives details of quite 
a lot of the tumultuous history of the time, both on the Continent 
and in England, including the Napoleonic Wars.  Having moved to 
Holland and become a clerk at a merchant house there, Dixon even-
tually becomes a partner and is quite successful.  In 1810, Napoleon 
visits the town of Flushing, where Dixon lives in Holland, and, as a 
member of the Bureau of Commerce and Magistracy in Flushing, he 
is among the deputation sent out to greet Napoleon.  Later that night 
he is arrested for undisclosed reasons and taken to Paris, where he is 



kept in secret confinement.  Despite repeated attempts, he is never told why he is being held, and he is never questioned 
about anything – though he was, at one point, poisoned, unsuccessfully.  King Louis Napoleon, before ceding Holland 
to his brother the Emperor and abdicating his throne, enquires after Dixon to the Minister of Police in Paris and finds 
“’that the arrest of Mr. Dixon and eight others as hostages was a political act of the Emperor himself and that the Police 
had no cognizance of it.’”  Thus it is that Dixon finds himself among a group referred to as the Dutch Hostages.  He and 
the others are finally released after fifteen months of incarceration, due to the influence and pleading of Dixon’s powerful 
friends in both Holland and France, though with the condition that the Dutch Hostages go into exile in Burgundy.  After 
a time he returns home to Holland, in May 1814, where he is reinstated in the Magistracy of Flushing and as a Member 
of the Chamber of Commerce by King of the Netherlands.  He resigns as magistrate, however, gallantly handing the King 
his resignation across the table at a dinner party.

 

Dixon resolves to leave the Continent and return to his native England; he finds, though, that he is very coldly received and 
a stranger in his native land.  He therefore returns to Holland and again becomes a partner in a merchant firm there.  He 
fatefully decides to visit business correspondents in the United States, where he tours the country as far south as Savannah 
and, while in Boston in 1818, he meets and marries his wife.  Upon returning home he receives word that he is to meet 
the Comte d’Artois at the French Court, with whom he became acquainted while in exile.  He and his new wife travel to 
the French Court in Paris and meet the Comte and the King.  They spend three happy years in Amsterdam before being 
relocated to Boston by the merchant firm.

 

Later notes indicate that Dixon became a United States citizen in 1833, and was appointed Consul for the Netherlands at 
Boston that same year.  He died in Boston in 1849.  Some more genealogical information follows.  The manuscript is ac-
companied by a printed version of the Memoirs..., undated but from the late 19th century.  Nine pages of typescript geneal-
ogy are bound in with it, as well as many blank sheets for the expansion of the family history and genealogy.  Descendants 
later became socially prominent in Philadelphia.  This contemporary manuscript copy of his autobiography contains an 
1851 presentation inscription from his older son, Thomas Henry Dixon, to his younger son, Fitz Eugene Dixon (1821-80).

 

An incredible tale, Thomas Dixon’s well written and highly readable account gives a full history of his family and the 
incredible events that led to their foundations in America.  $3000.

30. Duncan, John: TRAVELS THROUGH PART OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA IN 1818 AND 1819. 
Glasgow. 1823. In two volumes. xvi,333,[1]; xii,384pp. Lacks half titles. Contemporary calf, spines gilt, leather labels. Minor 
wear to spines. Small modern sticker to front pastedowns. Internally bright and clean. Very good plus.

 

First edition. With varied commentary, ranging from Everett’s founding of the North American Review at Harvard to 
the Legend of Sleepy Hollow.  Of particular note is Duncan’s marking of an annual celebration of free blacks in Boston, 
consisting of a parade and special dinner.  Negro slavery, he says, is “the bane of American prosperity.”

 

Once in Canada, Duncan travels through Niagara to Quebec and St. Lawrence, paying more heed to the Indian population 
than he did in the States.  Included is his exposition on the moral responsibility of the white man to the Native American.

 

With profiles of many noted universities, namely Harvard, Yale, Princeton, and the University of Virginia, of which Duncan 
writes: “From first appearances, there seems reason to anticipate that this proposed University will be a total failure...” 
An interesting piece of American travel.
SABIN 21259. HOWES D561, “aa.”  $350.

31. [Election of 1828]: SUPPLEMENT TO THE BOSTON STATESMAN. HISTORY OF THE ORIGIN AND 
PROGRESS OF THE NATIONAL, OR FEDERAL REPUBLICAN PARTY. [Boston. 1828]. 8pp. Dbd., loose sheets. 
Minor toning and foxing. Good.

 

A rare anti-Adams newspaper supplement published during the contentious election of 1828.  The Boston Statesman was 
established in 1821 by David Henshaw and his friends.  The eventual editor was Nathaniel Greene, who had trained at 
the New Hampshire Patriot in Concord, New Hampshire.  Henshaw and Greene organized a dinner in Boston on Jan. 
8, 1828 in Andrew Jackson’s honor, and actively campaigned for him.  Here, the Statesman recounts the history of John 
Quincy Adams’ political party, which they label the “monarchy men of 1787.”  Additionally, the paper covers Hamilton, 
Adams, and the Sedition Act, along with the party’s disloyal actions during the War of 1812 and the subsequent Hartford 
Convention.  Rare, and seemingly unrecorded in OCLC.  $175.

32. Gallier, James: THE AMERICAN BUILDER’S GENERAL PRICE BOOK AND ESTIMATOR, TO ELU-
CIDATE THE PRINCIPLES OF ASCERTAINING THE CORRECT VALUE OF EVERY DESCRIPTION OF 
ARTIFICERS’ WORK REQUIRED IN BUILDING.... Boston: M. Burns, 1836. [4],130,[2],78,[1]pp. plus folding 
frontis. Contemporary marbled boards, neatly rebacked in calf, stamped in gilt quarter roan and marbled boards. Spine 
heavily chipped and worn, corners worn. Contemporary ownership inscription on front fly leaf. Some foxing and light 
soiling. About very good.

 

“Second edition, revised and improved.”  A scarce architectural work, bearing the endorsement of four prominent Boston 
architects: Alexander Parris, Isaiah Rogers, James McAllister, and Gridley Bryant.  The folding frontispiece (not present 



in the first edition) is a view of the facade 
of the Suffolk Bank in Boston, designed 
by Isaiah Rogers.  This work is extremely 
practical and exhaustively detailed.  Part I 
includes the work of mensuration, brick-
layers, masons, stonecutters, plasterers, 
carpenters, joiners, plumbers, painters, 
paper hangers, Connecticut Brownstone, oil 
mastic, and slaters.  The plumbing section 
is noteworthy due to its content on indoor 
plumbing and water closets, a remarkable 
building innovation introduced in 1829 at 
the Tremont House in Boston, the very first 
American hotel with indoor plumbing.  This 
section states: “In all cases, the greatest 
care should be observed in constructing 
water closets and laying pipes inside of 
houses...when properly executed, there 
need not be the slightest apprehension of 
this kind.”  There follows information on 
the pricing of lead work for water closets: 
Pan closet with valve complete is priced at 
$50, and Pan closet with patent valve and apparatus complete at $60.  Part II consists of tabled and memoranda pertaining 
to weights and measures, gases, strengths of materials including under stress, tables of squares and cubes, and a section 
on “Laws regulating buildings in the city of Boston” from 1818 to 1830, mostly having to do with regulation of wooden 
building construction and fire prevention thereof.

 

This copy bears the ownership inscription of Minot Pratt (1805-78).  Pratt was a friend of Henry David Thoreau, a printer, 
botanist, and member of the utopian community at Brook Farm.  Pratt’s son married Anna Alcott, the daughter of Bronson 
and Abba Alcott and sister of Louisa May Alcott.  The Pratt family lived at the utopian community at Brook Farm from 
1841 through 1845.  A work such as this would certainly have been extremely useful in such a setting.  Brook Farm, an 
abolitionist community, was also committed to equal education opportunities and equal pay.  Community members chose 
work on the farm based on personal affinity, and people switched jobs frequently to avoid boredom.  Thoreau considered 
joining, but later wrote: “As for these communities, I think I had rather keep a bachelor’s room in Hell than go to board in 
Heaven.”  Around 1845 the Pratt family left Brook Farm and settled in Concord, Massachusetts, where Minot Pratt joined 
the Concord Farmer’s Club, which encouraged sharing information and experimentation with techniques and equipment.  
Pratt developed his expertise on the local plant species in part during his walks with Thoreau.

 

A scarce work with an interesting provenance.
HITCHCOCK 486.  $2750.

33. Garrison, William Lloyd: AN ADDRESS ON THE PROGRESS OF THE 
ABOLITION CAUSE; DELIVERED BEFORE THE AFRICAN ABOLI-
TION FREEHOLD SOCIETY OF BOSTON, JULY 16, 1832. Boston. 1832. 
24pp. Original blue printed wrappers, stitched as issued. Wrappers lightly foxed. 
Scattered foxing to text. Very good.

 

Pamphlet railing against the slave trade and detailing the abolitionist cause.  Gar-
rison touches on the history of the slave trade, from the first contact with Africa 
to the ending of the slave trade in Britain and the establishment of the American 
Colonization Society.  He closes by saying, “I know...your gratitude...and that 
you are willing to do me any service; but I ask and desire no other reward than 
this – to see you respect yourselves, and lead quiet and peaceable lives.”
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 12568.  $500.

 Lotteries in Massachusetts
 

34. Gordon, George William: A LECTURE BEFORE THE BOSTON 
YOUNG MEN’S SOCIETY, ON THE SUBJECT OF LOTTERIES. DE-
LIVERED MARCH 12, 1833. Boston. 1833. 79,[1]pp. Dbd. Light foxing to 
outer leaves. Very good.

 

A publication by the Temperance Press on the evils of the lottery.  It includes a 
history of lotteries, and the text of the Massachusetts Act for the Suppression of 
Lotteries.  He writes, “There are no human minds sufficiently firm to be trusted 



in the hands of chance.  Adventurous persons who throw themselves by design into the arms of fortune, may be said to 
quit voluntarily the power of governing themselves.”
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 19071.  $450.

35. Govenius, Johan Oskar Laurentius: FREGATTEN NORRKÖPINGS EXPEDITION 1861 – 1862. Goteborg: 
C.F. Arwidsson, 1862. [4],476pp. 12mo. Contemporary three-quarter calf and pebbled cloth, spine gilt. Scattered foxing 
and tanning. Overall very good.

 

A scarce account of the travels of the Swedish frigate, Norrköping, to Swedish possessions in the West Indies and visits 
to North American cities.  The Norrköping was sent to protect Swedish shipping during the American Civil War.  The 
author was the ship’s minister on this cruise.  Govenius appears to have been much taken by the theatrical and musical 
atmosphere of Boston, and describes details of life and customs there and in New York City.  “Excellent chapters on Boston 
and on American women and family life” – Larson.  Not in Sabin.  OCLC locates eight copies.  This is the text volume 
only, unaccompanied by the scarce atlas.
LARSON 262. OCLC 11114668.  $425.

 The First Professorship of Sciences
 

36. [Harvard College]: THE FOUNDATION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS PROFESSORSHIP OF NATURAL 
HISTORY, AT HARVARD COLLEGE, IN CAMBRIDGE. WITH DOCUMENTS, RELATIVE TO ITS ESTAB-
LISHMENT. Boston: Printed by Russell and Cutler, 1805. 21pp. 16mo. Dbd. Some early ink cross-outs to the text on 
p.20. Ink number at foot of titlepage. About very good.

 

In 1805, Boston-area citizens (including John Adams and John Quincy Adams) raised more than $30,000 to establish the 
“Massachusetts Professorship of Natural History” at Harvard, perhaps the first endowed professorship of sciences in the 
United States.  This publication describes the rules of the professorship, the method of selection, duties, etc.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 8591.  $500.

37. Huen-Dubourg, J.: VIE DU CARDINAL DE CHEVERUS, ARCHEVEQUE DE BORDEAUX. Paris & Lyon. 
1837. iv,415pp. Portrait. Half title. Contemporary half calf and marbled boards, spine gilt. Somewhat rubbed, boards bit 
discolored, scattered foxing. Good.

 

A biography of the first Catholic bishop of Boston.  He sailed for Boston in the fall of 1796, and for a time served among 
the Penobscots of Maine.  He acted as priest and doctor in the New England Region, although Bishop (and later archbishop) 
Carroll offered him more lucrative positions. An important and early chapter in the history of Catholicism in America.
SABIN 33555. DAB IV, pp.61-62.  $250.

38. Iverson, John: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOHN IVERSON TO HIS, FRIEND JOHN 
CARNES, LESS THAN ONE MONTH AFTER THE DECLARATION OF THE WAR OF 1812]. Boston. June 
27, 1812. [4]pp., with integral address, on a bifolium. Previously folded. Some paper loss along fold, affecting first two 
lines of text body. Tanned and dampstained. About good.

 



A letter from John Iverson to his friend John Carnes in New York City, informing him of his arrival in Boston after a 119-
day journey from Macao, where he was engaged in some business, and inviting him to dinner at his house on Tilestone’s 
Wharf.  Iverson reports the news and mood in New England after the official opening of the War of 1812 on June 1, 1812:

 

“And since the declaration of War the Vessels are morning [?] which caused a few small party disturbances, but the con-
sequences proved not so injurious to individuals as might be expected.  At Salem on the 23rd it was more lively for some 
of the most reputable men was tarr’d and feathr’d by a mobb for approving and rejoicing at the declaration of war.  But 
at present all is silent.”  $300.

 Jefferson Refuses a Demand
“for certain services performed”

 

39. Jefferson, Thomas: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, 
SIGNED, FROM THOMAS JEFFERSON TO 
JAMES L. EDWARDS OF BOSTON, REFUSING 
DEMANDS FOR PAYMENT FROM A NEWSPAPER 
PUBLISHER]. Monticello. Sept. 5, [1811]. [1½]pp. on 
a single leaf, with separate leaf folded as cover, addressed 
and franked with Jefferson’s signature. Pen and ink on 
paper. Quarto. Clean, partial split along one fold, old 
1/16-inch archival repairs to three corners, else fine. 
Cover leaf with modest soiling, traces of seal. In a blue 
half morocco and cloth slipcase.

 

An interesting Jefferson letter in which he rebuffs a request 
for payment of a thousand dollars by the editor of the 
Savannah Republican newspaper.  He stridently objects 
to the payment demand, and seeks to defend his honor 
and reputation in setting his correspondent straight.

 

Jefferson subscribed to a number of newspapers while 
he was president, including the Savannah Republican.  
He cancelled almost all of these subscriptions, includ-
ing that for the ...Republican, when he left office at the 
beginning of 1809, taking care to pay all his outstanding 
bills.  It appears from this letter that Norman McLean, 
one-time editor of the Republican, promised his succes-
sor, James Edwards, that he would pay Edwards money 
he owed him once he collected $1000 owed McLean by 
Jefferson.  Edwards wrote to Jefferson on Aug. 20, 1811 
asking for the money that Jefferson owed McLean.  In the 
present letter Jefferson stridently objects to the request 
and insists that his account with McLean is settled.  A 
review of Jefferson’s memorandum and account books 
corroborates Jefferson’s claim.  McLean was seemingly trying to forestall Edwards’ requests for payment by claiming that 
Jefferson still owed him money, and that he would pay Edwards when he was paid by Jefferson.

 

Jefferson writes:
 

“Sir,
 

“Your letter of August 20th has truly surprised me.  In that it is said that, for certain services performed by Mr. James 
Lyon and Mr. Samuel Morse, formerly editors of the Savannah Republican, I promised them the sum of 1000 D.  This, 
Sir, is totally unfounded.  I never promised to any printer on earth the sum of 1000 D., nor any other sum, for certain 
services performed, or for any services which that expression would imply.  I have had no accounts with printers but for 
their newspapers, for which I have paid always the ordinary price and no more.  I have occasionally joined in moderate 
contributions to printers, as I have done to other descriptions of persons, distressed or persecuted, not by promise, but 
the actual payment of what I contributed.  When Mr. Morse went to Savannah, he called on me and told me he meant to 
publish a paper there, for which I subscribed, and paid him the year in advance.  I continued to take it from his successors, 
Everett & McLean, and Everett & Evans, and paid for it at different epochs up to December 31, 1808, when I withdrew 
my subscription.  You say McLean informed you ‘he had some expectation of getting the money, as he had received a letter 
from me on the subject.’  If such a letter exists under my name, it is a forgery.  I never wrote but a single letter to him; 
that was of the 28th of January, 1810, and was on the subject of the last payment made for his newspaper, and on no other 
subject; and I have two receipts of his, (the last dated March 9, 1809) of payments for his paper, both stating to be in full 
of all demands, and a letter of the 17th of April, 1810, in reply to mine, manifestly showing he had no demand against me 
of any other nature.  The promise is said to have been made to Morse & Lyon.  Were Mr. Morse living, I should appeal 



to him with confidence, as I believe him to have been a very honest man.  Mr. Lyon I suppose to be living, and will, I am 
sure, acquit me of any such transaction as that alleged.  The truth, then, being that I never made the promise suggested, 
nor any one of a like nature to any printer or other person whatever, every principle of justice and of self-respect requires 
that I should not listen to any such demand.”

 

Jefferson sent James Lyon a copy of the letter the same day:
 

“You will perceive at once its swindling object.  My confidence in your character leaves me without a doubt of your honest 
aid in repelling this base and bold attempt to fix on me practices to which no honors or powers in this world would ever 
have induced me to stoop.  I have solicited none, intrigued for none.”

 

Jefferson died severely in debt, and he was plagued by money problems throughout his life.  He was no doubt sensitive 
to the problem of his outstanding accounts and, as this letter shows, overly sensitive to demands for money which he did 
not owe.  An evocative letter.
WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (1907) XIII, pp.82-84.  $45,000.

40. Lane, William Coolidge: A CATALOGUE OF THE WASHINGTON COLLECTION IN THE BOSTON 
ATHENÆUM. Cambridge: Boston Athenæum, 1897. xi,566pp. plus frontispiece portrait and one plate. Quarto. Original 
red cloth, spine gilt, t.e.g. Light edge wear, bookplate on front pastedown. Very good.

 

Catalogue of books from George Washington’s library purchased for the Boston Athenæum in the mid-19th century.  Also 
includes lists of other books from Mount Vernon and items written by or related to Washington at the institution at the 
end of the 1800s.  $100.

41. [Library Catalogue – Boston]: CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS OF THE MERCANTILE LIBRARY AS-
SOCIATION; TOGETHER WITH A CATALOGUE OF BOOKS, AND NAMES OF MEMBERS. Boston: Press 
of Dow & Jackson, 1839. x,[3]-77pp. 12mo. Contemporary marbled wrappers, string-tied. Wrappers rubbed and worn. 
Minor foxing. Very good.

 

With the ownership signature of “Samuel E. Sawyer,” a member of the library, at the head of the titlepage.  Includes a 
history of the Boston Mercantile Library Association, the constitution and by-laws, a list of officers by year of service, and 
a list of members.  The library catalogue runs some forty-six pages, listing more than two thousand works in a number 
of disciplines.  Included are works of American and world history and travel, science, trade, literature, religion, manners, 
and more.  Scarce, with American Imprints and OCLC together locating only five copies.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 57241. OCLC 20321096.  $350.

42. [Lowell, Charles]: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM 
CHARLES LOWELL]. Boston. March 27, 1835. [1]p. Folded quarto 
sheet. About fine.

 

Testimonial letter from Lowell concerning the qualifications of Sarah 
Blaney: “I am happy in recommending Miss Sarah Blaney for the office 
of teacher in the primary school....She has full testimonials from those 
who are acquainted with her qualifications for the business of instruc-
tion....”  Lowell was pastor of the West Unitarian Church in Boston 
and published a collection of sermons.
Appleton’s Cyclopædia IV, pp.42-43.  $125.

43. [Mahogany Auction Broadside]: CATALOGUE OF ST. DO-
MINGO MAHOGANY, EX BARK ORLANDO, TO BE SOLD BY 
AUCTION, ON SATURDAY, APRIL 2, 1859, AT 11 O’CLOCK, 
AT CENTRAL WHARF.... [Boston]. 1859. Broadside, 14¼ x 9¼ 
inches. Old folds. Small closed tears in edges. Shallow, one-inch chip 
in right edge. Good plus overall.

 

A rare broadside advertising an auction of mahogany from Santo Do-
mingo, on the Caribbean island of Hispaniola, in 1859.  The auction 
was conducted by H. Harris & Co. of Boston, and took place at that 
city’s Central Wharf on April 2 at 11am.  Terms are given as “notes at 
six months, to be made satisfactory to the sellers.”  It is advised that 
“purchasers will please examine their Wood, as no allowance will be 
made after 7 days from sale.”  A total of 225 “crotches” of wood were 
to be sold in four lots, and numerical details of each lot are given.  
Mahogany was a prized wood for furniture makers and boat builders 
and Santo Domingo (the present-day Dominican Republic) was a major 



source of mahogany in the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries.  In fact, 
mahogany from Santo Domingo was highly prized and considered to be 
of the highest quality.

 

We are unable to locate any other copies of this mahogany sale broadside, 
and none are listed in OCLC.  Fine evidence of the trade in this precious 
wood in nineteenth century America.                                          $300.

 Massachusetts Calls a New State Convention
 

44. [Massachusetts]: COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS. BY 
HIS EXCELLENCY GOVERNOR JOHN BROOKS, GOVERNOR OF 
THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS. A PROCLAMA-
TION. WHEREAS BY AN ACT OF THE LEGISLATURE OF THIS 
COMMONWEALTH, PASSED ON THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF 
JUNE LAST, ENTITLED “AN ACT RELATING TO THE CALL-
ING OF A CONVENTION”...[caption title]. Boston. Sept. 12, 1820. 
Broadside, 15 x 9½ inches. Old folds. Short closed tear in left margin along 
one fold, not affecting text. Docketed on verso in contemporary manuscript; 
contemporary autograph inscription in lower margin: “Copy attest Alden 
Bradford Sec[retary] of the Common[wealth].” Very good.

 

Broadside proclamation announcing the results of a statewide vote to decide 
whether or not to call for delegates to change the state constitution.  This 
was the second state constitutional convention, after the first of 1780, which 
resulted in nine amendments to the foundational document.  Maine had 
been granted statehood in March 1820, a few months prior, separating it 
from Massachusetts.  Having voted in town meetings across the state, the 
people of Massachusetts voted 11,756 to 6,593 in favor of amending the 
constitution.  The governor therefore called upon all qualified citizens to 
assemble “on the third Monday of October next...[to] elect one or more Delegates...to meet Delegates from other Towns, 
in Convention at the State House, in Boston, on the third Wednesday of November next, to take into consideration the 
propriety and expediency of making any (and if any what) alterations or amendments in the present Constitution of Gov-
ernment of the Commonwealth....”  $1250.

Item 45.



45. [Mitchell, S. Augustus, and J.H. Young]: MITCHELL’S REFERENCE AND DISTANCE MAP OF THE 
UNITED STATES. Philadelphia: S. Augustus Mitchell, 1845. Wall map, 52 x 66 inches, with full period hand-color. 
Expertly repaired, backed with modern linen, trimmed in green cloth, on contemporary rollers. A few light creases and 
some marginal soiling, but on the whole a bright map in very good condition.

 

This impressive wall map of the United States was originally published in 1836 and again in 1841, supplemented by an 
occasional Accompaniment....  In this 1846 edition an important inset map is added, entitled “A General Map of the United 
States with the Contiguous British & Mexican Possessions” (16½ x 21 inches).  This inset incorporates the discoveries of 
Fremont in the Great Basin and California, shows all of Texas, and stretches Oregon Territory well into Canada, beyond 
the line of the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo.  In the large map, some counties are added in Iowa Territory.  There are 
also small inset maps of Boston, New York, Philadelphia, Charleston, Washington, Albany, Rochester, and Niagara Falls.  
An important American map, showing the country on the eve of its second great national expansion.
RUMSEY 4223. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.898.  $6500.

46. Murray, W.H.H.: DAYLIGHT LAND. THE EXPERIENCES, INCIDENTS, AND ADVENTURES, HUMOR-
OUS AND OTHERWISE, WHICH BEFELL JUDGE JOHN DOE, TOURIST, OF SAN FRANCISCO; MR. CE-
PHAS PEPPERELL, CAPITALIST, OF BOSTON; COLONEL GOFFEE, THE MAN FROM NEW HAMPSHIRE, 
AND DIVERS OTHERS, IN THEIR PARLOR-CAR EXCURSION OVER PRAIRIE AND MOUNTAIN. ALL 
OF WHICH I SAW, AND ONE OF WHOM I WAS. Boston. 1888. 338pp. plus advertisements. Profusely illustrated. 
Color lithographed pictorial wrappers bound into ornately gilt publisher’s cloth, a.e.g. Slightly rubbed at head and toe of 
spine, else a fine, very bright copy.

 

A somewhat fictionalized account of an extensive trip through the western regions 
of Canada by various means in search of small and big game. The protagonists 
are clearly stereotypes, especially Cephas Pepperell, the Capitalist, who spends 
most of his time speculating about what could be done to turn virgin wilderness 
into cash.  Though listed in Wright, and the characters being the product of 
imagination, this work as well draws on the author’s extensive personal travels in 
the West, as outlined in the appended biographical statement.
WRIGHT III:3906.                                                                             $50.

47. Newton, A.E., editor: THE PATHFINDER RAILWAY GUIDE FOR THE 
NEW ENGLAND STATES: CONTAINING OFFICIAL TIME-TABLES 
OF THE RAILWAY COMPANIES, WITH STATIONS, DISTANCES, 
FARES, ETC., AND OTHER IMPORTANT INFORMATION RESPECT-
ING RAILWAY, STEAMSHIP AND STAGE ROUTES, THROUGHOUT 
NEW ENGLAND. ACCOMPANIED BY A COMPLETE RAILWAY MAP. 
No. 20. – JANUARY, 1851. Boston: George K. Snow, 1851. [2],128,[2]pp. in-
cluding inner and outer wrappers, plus two maps on a double-sided folding leaf. 
Printed self-wrappers. Slight wear to wrappers, else near fine.

 

A comprehensive traveler’s guide to the 
railway, steamboat, and stagecoach routes 
of New England.  With an index to sta-
tions, numerous illustrated advertisements, 
a railway map of New England and part 
of New York, and a street map of Boston.
  $300.

48. Newton, A.E., editor: THE PATHFINDER RAILWAY GUIDE FOR THE 
NEW ENGLAND STATES: CONTAINING OFFICIAL TIME-TABLES 
OF THE RAILWAY COMPANIES, WITH STATIONS, DISTANCES, 
FARES, ETC., AND OTHER IMPORTANT INFORMATION RESPECT-
ING RAILWAY, STEAMSHIP AND STAGE ROUTES, THROUGHOUT 
NEW ENGLAND. ACCOMPANIED BY A COMPLETE RAILWAY MAP. 
No. 21. – FEBRUARY, 1851. Boston: George K. Snow, 1851. [2],128,[2]pp. in-
cluding inner and outer wrappers, plus two maps on a double-sided folding leaf. 
Printed self-wrappers. Contemporary ownership signature on front wrapper. Some 
wear to front wrapper, else near fine.

 

A comprehensive traveler’s guide to the railway, steamboat, and stagecoach routes 
of New England.  With an index to stations, numerous illustrated advertisements, 
a railway map of New England and part of New York, and a street map of Boston.
  $300.



49. Newton, A.E., editor: THE PATHFINDER RAILWAY GUIDE FOR THE 
NEW ENGLAND STATES: CONTAINING OFFICIAL TIME-TABLES OF THE 
RAILWAY COMPANIES, WITH STATIONS, DISTANCES, FARES, ETC., AND 
OTHER IMPORTANT INFORMATION RESPECTING RAILWAY, STEAMSHIP 
AND STAGE ROUTES, THROUGHOUT NEW ENGLAND. ACCOMPANIED 
BY A COMPLETE RAILWAY MAP. No. 33. – FEBRUARY, 1852. Boston: George 
K. Snow, 1851. [2],128,[2]pp. including inner and outer wrappers, plus two maps on a 
double-sided folding leaf. Printed self-wrappers. Contemporary ownership signature on 
rear wrapper. Some wear to wrappers. Scattered foxing, else very good.

 

A comprehensive traveler’s guide to the railway, steamboat, and stagecoach routes of 
New England.  With an index to stations, numerous illustrated advertisements, a railway 
map of New England and part of New York, and a street map of Boston.          $300.

 The Beginning of
Standard Time Zones

 

50. [Old Colony Railroad]: OLD 
COLONY RAILROAD CHANGE 
OF STANDARD TIME SUNDAY 
NOON, NOV. 18, ‘83. Boston: Geo. 
H. Ellis, Nov. 8, 1883. Broadside, 14¼ 
x 21 inches. Mild chipping to bottom 
edge, a couple small repaired tears or 
holes, affecting just one letter, toned. 
Very good.

 

A very rare railroad broadside announcing 
that the “Standard Time for the Running 
of Trains of this Road will be changed to 
conform to the ‘Eastern Standard Time’ 
then to be adopted by the Cambridge 

Observatory and generally throughout New England, and which is sixteen minutes slow of the present time.”  The an-
nouncement is signed in type by the general manager of the railroad, J.R. Kendrick.

 

The Old Colony Railroad took its name from the nickname for the Plymouth Colony.  The O.C.R. was a major system 
of trains covering southeastern Massachusetts and portions of Rhode Island.  The company operated from 1845 to 1893, 
running trains from Boston to destinations including Plymouth, Providence, and Cape Cod.  The system acquired other, 
smaller rail lines, growing extensively over the course of five decades until it was itself acquired by the New York, New 
Haven, and Hartford Railroad in 1893.  At the time of its acquisition, the Old Colony Railroad comprised a network of 
rail lines measuring 617 miles.

 

As evidenced in the present broadside, American railroads instituted time zones on Nov. 18, 1883, in an effort to syn-
chronize train schedules.  The rapid progress of American business and manufacturing in the late-19th century demanded 
more on-time logistics, in order to move people and product around the developing nation.  Standardized time helped 
immensely, and was adopted by much of the rest of the country in the next few decades, becoming official in 1918 with 
the passage of the Standard Time Act.

 

No copies reported in OCLC.  A possibly-unique surviving example of a railroad broadside illustrating an increasingly 
time-obsessed America during its Gilded Age.  $300.

 Coming Home from Oregon in 1838
 

51. [Oregon]: Thing, Joseph: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM JOSEPH THING ON THE OREGON 
COAST, TO BOSTON MERCHANTS WILLIAM TUCKER & SON, RELATING HIS PLANS TO RETURN 
EAST]. At the Mouth of the Columbia River. Feb. 12, 1838. [1]p. autograph letter, signed, on a 10 x 8-inch sheet. Dock-
eted in manuscript on verso. One-inch tear in left edge, with loss of paper but no loss of text. Two other closed tears, not 
affecting text. Very good and easily legible.

 



An early letter from the Oregon coast, written by a pioneer who trav-
elled there with Nathaniel Wyeth in 1834.  Joseph Thing was second 
in command on Wyeth’s 1834 expedition, and apparently spent much 
more time in the Columbia River region than many of his cohorts, 
Wyeth included.  By early 1838, Thing had secured passage eastward on 
the Hudson’s Bay Company ship, Nereide, but his return was delayed 
when the ship’s captain, David Home, and four others were drowned 
in the Columbia River.  Thing writes:

 

“This is mearly to let you know that I am detained here mutch longer 
than it was intended by the agent of the H.B. Co. or my wishes in 
consequence of the death of Capt. Home who commanded this ship and 
was drown on the 26 of last month with four of his men by capsizing 
the ships long boat in a squall in crossing the river.  This has been 
a tardy trip one delay after an other it seems as if we shall never git 
clear of this port.  I am quite out of patients & all most made up my 
mind to turn back a crost the Mountains.”

 

Thing goes on to write that he expects to depart by sea on another 
ship as soon as they have a “fair wind,” and that he is sending this 
letter to Boston by express across Canada.  $2250.

 Mormon Fanaticism!
 

52. Parsons, Tyler: MORMON FANATICISM EXPOSED. A COMPENDIUM OF THE 
BOOK OF MORMON, OR JOSEPH SMITH’S GOLDEN BIBLE. Boston. 1842. 104pp. 
Original blue printed wrappers. Slight edge wear. Moderate foxing. Very good. In a green 
cloth slipcase.

 

Second edition, after the first of the previous year.  Parson’s work, the product of a series of 
debates held between himself and Mormon Elder Freeman Nickerson in Boston in June of 

1841, discusses the Nauvoo Legion and the 
probability that Mormons will become a politi-
cal and military power in the West.  An early 
and intriguing anti-Mormon expository which 
makes plain the sort of prejudice Mormons 
were facing in the East.  “I am not aware that 
the Mormons claim the privilege of polygamy 
as yet.  I presume they will, when they revise 
their creed” – Sabin.
SABIN 58915. FLAKE 6145. HOWES P108. 
CRAWLEY 126 (note).                     $3000.

53. Philippoteaux, Paul: CYCLORAMA OF THE BATTLE OF GET-
TYSBURG. Boston. M.J. Kiley, 1886. [32]pp. plus folding plate and 
single-page map. Original pictorial wrappers. Light foxing to the upper 
portion of the front wrapper. Small closed tear in the folding plate. Very 
good overall.

 

Souvenir program for the exhibition of the panoramic painting of The 
Battle of Gettysburg by Paul Philippoteaux, which showed Pickett’s famed 
and disastrous charge.  The titlepage notes that the cyclorama is “located 
in Boston, Mass. at 541 Tremont Street.”  The panoramic painting, some 
27 x 359 feet in length, was displayed in a circular room; the folding plate 
in the present pamphlet shows a sketch of the painting in a large circle 
with a numbered key to the action, designed for the reader to use while 
walking around the room.  An account of the Battle and Pickett’s charge 
is included, and the program contains many local advertisements. The 
original painting is now in the museum at Gettysburg.  $175.



54. [Phillips, Henry]: TRIAL OF HENRY PHILLIPS FOR THE MURDER OF GASPARD DENNEGRI [sic]. 
[Boston]: Printed by Thomas G. Bangs, [1817?] 24pp. Dbd. Toned, light foxing, contemporary signature on titlepage. 
Very good. Untrimmed.

 

A rare early 19th-century murder trial account from Massachusetts, one of three separate Boston publications reporting on 
the event in 1817.  The victim, Gaspard Denegri (last name spelled incorrectly in this particular imprint), “was struck on 
the head by a loggerhead during a minor disturbance at a tavern.  Today the circumstances would at most be considered 
manslaughter, but poor Phillips was found guilty of murder and hanged” – McDade.  OCLC records only nine total copies 
of this imprint; McDade locates two additional copies, including the present example.
McDADE 746. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 42326. OCLC 39627005, 207536662.  $1250.

55. [Ports and Harbors]: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE APPOINTED ON THE SEVENTH INSTANT, TO 
INQUIRE AND REPORT WHETHER ANY, AND IF ANY, WHAT AMENDMENTS ARE NECESSARY IN THE 
LAWS RESPECTING THE FORTIFICATIONS AND HARBORS OF THE UNITED STATES. 28th JANUARY, 
1802.... [Washington]. 1802. 4pp. Dbd. Contemporary manuscript page inscription and early stain in upper outer corner, 
not affecting text. Offsetting and minor foxing. Good.

 

Congressional report with a table, prepared by the War Department, showing an estimate for expenditures necessary for 
erecting and completing fortifications of ports and harbors in 1802.  Seven locations are mentioned, including Fort Consti-
tution in Portsmouth, New Hampshire, Fort Independence on Boston’s Castle Island, and Fort Mifflin near Philadelphia.  
Not in Shaw & Shoemaker.  OCLC locates only two copies, at the Library of Congress and University of Virginia.
  $200.

56. Prince, Joseph H.: AN ADDRESS, DELIVERED AT FANEUIL HALL, 
JULY 4, 1828. AT THE JACKSON CELEBRATION, IN BOSTON. Boston. 
1828. 35,[1]pp. Original printed wrappers. Toned, minor foxing. Small embossed 
blindstamp on titlepage. Very good.

 

A pro-Jackson pamphlet recording an address in Boston on Independence Day, 
1828, and published during the antagonistic presidential campaign of 1828.  
The author, Joseph Prince, writes that Jackson “has proved himself to be, in the 
language of Jefferson, a clear-headed and strong-minded man, of the soundest 
political principles....  Elect Jim, and principles will triumph over corruption.”  
A scarce work, with only a baker’s dozen in OCLC.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 34885. OCLC 3064947.                             $200.

57. Quincy, Josiah: EULOGY ON THE LIFE AND CHARACTER OF 
ZACHARY TAYLOR, TWELFTH PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES: 
DELIVERED AT THE REQUEST OF THE AUTHORITIES OF THE 
CITY OF BOSTON, AUGUST 15, 1850. Boston: J. H. Eastburn, 1850. 41pp. 

Original printed wrappers. 
Minor dust-soi l ing to 
wrappers, light chipping to 
spine ends, contemporary 
gift inscription to top of 
front wrapper. Very good.

 

President Taylor died in 
office just sixteen months 
into his presidency, less 
than a week after ingest-
ing raw fruit and iced milk 
that seemed to introduce 
or encourage a mysterious intestinal ailment.  The author of the pres-
ent eulogy was a former mayor of Boston, and scion of the famous 
Boston Quincy family.  Not in Howes.
SABIN 67263.  $200.

58. [Resorts]: TRAVELLERS’ GUIDE FROM BOSTON TO 
PORTLAND, BY THE EASTERN RAILROAD, AND THE 
PORTLAND, SACO AND PORTSMOUTH RAILROAD, WITH 
NOTICES OF THE OCEAN WATERING PLACES NEAR THE 
LINE OF THE ROUTE. Boston. 1871. 58pp. plus errata and ad-
vertisements. Original pictorial wrappers. Wrappers dust-soiled, old 
crease, else very good.

 



An excellent guide to early summering places along the shore north of Boston, many of them now famous.  $175.

59. [Revere, Paul]: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF COMMERCE AND MANUFACTURES...THE PETI-
TIONS AND MEMORIAL OF PAUL AND JOSEPH W. REVERE, OF BOSTON IN THE STATE OF MASSA-
CHUSETTS, OF SUNDRY COPPER SMITHS IN THE CITY AND LIBERTIES OF PHILADELPHIA, AND 
OF SUNDRY MANUFACTURERS OF COPPER IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK. Washington. 1808. 6pp. Dbd. A 
few light spots on titlepage, but still very good.

 

This petition was submitted by Paul Revere and his son, along with other copper smiths in Philadelphia and New York.  
They sought a 17½ percent duty on copper imported in sheets, and the removal of a duty on old imported copper.  Revere 
was a pioneer in the production of sheet copper in the United States, and since 1800 had been running a copper-rolling 
mill in Canton, Massachusetts.  The committee refused the request for the duty on sheet copper, arguing in favor of a 
competitive market, but they approved the request to lift the duty on old imported copper, valuing its use as a raw mate-
rial.  OCLC locates only five copies.
OCLC 10604225 SHAW & SHOEMAKER 16571. ANB 18, p.371.  $400.

60. [Rogers, Abner, Jr.]: REPORT OF THE TRIAL OF ABNER ROGERS, JR. INDICTED FOR THE MURDER 
OF CHARLES LINCOLN, JR. LATE WARDEN OF THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE PRISON; BEFORE THE 
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS; HOLDEN AT BOSTON, ON TUESDAY, JANUARY 
30. 1844. Boston: Charles C. Little and James Brown, 1844. 286pp. Early 20th-century buckram, gilt leather labels. Cloth 
somewhat dust soiled, labels slightly chipped, front hinge loosening. Paper shelf label on spine, institutional ink and blind 
stamps on titlepage. Moderate tanning. Good plus.

 

“While a prisoner, Rogers stabbed the warden at Charlestown prison to death.  He was acquitted on the ground of insanity, 
but committed suicide a few weeks after the trial by throwing himself out a window” – McDade.
McDADE 826.  $100.

61. [Selfridge, Thomas O.]: TRIAL OF...ATTORNEY AT LAW, BEFORE THE HON. ISAAC PARKER, ESQUIRE, 
FOR KILLING CHARLES AUSTIN, ON THE PUBLIC EXCHANGE, IN BOSTON, AUGUST 4th, 1806. Boston. 
[1807]. 168pp., [4] leaves. Map bound in at front. Frontispiece inserted. Modern three-quarter green morocco and marbled 
boards, t.e.g. Insect damage on bottom corner of pp.9-22, not 
affecting the text. Lightly toned and foxed throughout. Con-
temporary ownership signature on titlepage, small bookplate 
on front pastedown. Good, untrimmed.

 

According to McDade, this case was long cited as a piece of 
self-defense. Selfridge was acquitted.  “A trial of extraordi-
nary interest from the high standing of the parties and the 
eminent legal talent engaged. James Sullivan was Attorney 
General, and Samuel Dexter and Christopher Gore defended 
Selfridge” – Sabin.
McDADE 861. SABIN 79012.                                  $100.

 Voyage from Boston to Palermo and Back to Nantucket
 

62. [Shipboard Journal]: [MANUSCRIPT JOURNAL OF 
A SAILOR’S VOYAGE ON THE BARQUE DUCHESS 
FROM BOSTON TO PALERMO AND BACK]. [Primar-
ily at sea]. 1850-1851. [34]pp. in a highly legible hand. Folio. 
Dbd. Lightly foxed. Several pages torn out. Doodles on blank 
versos of some leaves. Good.

 

First-person narrative of a young man’s sea voyage from Boston 
to Palermo and back.  Though serving as a hand, the young 
man seems to be of fairly good breeding and education, hav-
ing determined to teach himself the art of navigation while on 
board and often waxing poetic and sentimental.  Departing on 
Oct. 21, 1850, the author says the ship is “a very good looking 
vessel” and that the Captain and mates are “very fine men;” 
regarding the rest of the crew he says: “I have not been with 
them long enough to judge of their characters as yet.”  While 
his journal is filled with weather and wind and resetting the 
rigging, it also has very contemplative passages:

 

“At eight PM I went to the wheel it was a beautiful night, the 
full moon shone in all her glory casting a mellow light on all 



around, so light was the breeze that it scarce ruffled the surface of the Ocean, our ship was gliding through the water with 
scarcely any perceptable [sic] motion, ah who would not go to sea were it always thus.  I have been thinking of home and 
friends this watch which I may never see again but I hope before many months are passed I shall return to my native land 
and grasp the hand of friends once more.”

 

He writes often of seeing friends and home again, and of spending his future days more profitably than his past ones.  
On Nov. 18 he turns twenty and writes: “I must say that but a small portion of that time has been spent as it should have 
been, but it is passed and cannot be recalled, and I have only to try to do better in future and hope for success.”  The 
ship arrives at Palermo on Nov. 30 and the crew are let ashore on Dec. 8, having finally passed quarantine.  The author 
writes at some length about Palermo and the sights seen, including the King’s gardens and the catacombs, “where are the 
remains of some twenty thousand people of both sexes and all ages from the infant to the gray headed old man.”  But for 
all the sights of Palermo, he is nevertheless eager to be underway again for home.  One of the tasks the crew has been set 
to is the painting of the ship, which the author finds quite enjoyable: “We have been painting the spars today which is 
hard work but [I] have a fancy for painting so I have got along very well.”

 

Impatient to be home, he is not sorry when they set off from Palermo on Dec. 21: “I do not think I shall regret leaving 
here though I have nothing in particular to complain of respecting the town or the inhabitants.”  Light winds hamper 
their return journey, and at times the ship is entirely becalmed.  When they finally reach Gibraltar on Jan. 14, squalls are 
upon them and they have to anchor there for some days.  While in port the author begins to be peevish with the Captain:

 

“...the Capt. has found plenty of what I call humbuging [sic] or unnecessary work for us to do, it seems strange to me that 
a man professing to be a gentleman should stoop to such low acts of meanness merely to show his authority and gratify 
a malicious spirit, but so it is with some who wish to exercise a sort of tyranny over those who have not the power to 
defend themselves, however we shall soon be on an even footing and can say and do as we please and then I shall express 
myself more freely.”

 

Things eventually settle out, though, with the Duchess arriving in Nantucket on Feb. 22, 1851, ending the journal.  An 
interesting and personal account of a trip to sea.  $1250.

63. [Slavery]: [Commonwealth vs. Aves]: CASE OF THE SLAVE-CHILD, MED. REPORT OF THE ARGUMENTS 
OF COUNSEL, AND OF THE OPINION OF THE COURT, IN THE CASE OF COMMONWEALTH vs. AVES; 
TRIED AND DETERMINED IN THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS. Boston. 1836. 
13,[13]-40pp. Dbd. Minor edge wear, institutional ink stamp on titlepage, trimmed close along fore-edge, occasionally just 
touching letters on the last leaf. Good.

 

A scarce pamphlet recording each side’s argument plus the court’s opinion for 
one of the most important anti-slavery cases to ever appear in Massachusetts 
courts.  Med, a six-year-old Louisiana slave girl, accompanied her master’s 
wife, Mary Aves Slater, to Boston in 1836.  After learning of her presence, 
abolitionists brought a case against Thomas Aves, Mary’s father, at whose 
house Med was staying.  Aves’ attorney, Benjamin Robbins Curtis, argued 
that the girl should remain slave property under the doctrine of comity.  Ellis 
Gray Loring, arguing for the abolitionists, characterized slavery as immoral 
and stated that the doctrine of comity was not applicable “in doubtful cases” 
such as those involving slavery.  The court agreed with Loring, issuing a 
unanimous opinion that Med was to be free since her owners “voluntarily” 
brought her into a free state.  A landmark decision, and one that would be 
cited by abolitionists throughout their struggle to end slavery altogether.
LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 739. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 
35849. SABIN 2490.                                                              $1250.

64. Stone, Andrew L.: A DISCOURSE OCCASIONED BY THE DEATH 
OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES 
OF AMERICA, WHO WAS ASSASSINATED IN WASHINGTON, 
FRIDAY, APRIL 14th, 1865.  PREACHED IN THE PARK STREET 
CHURCH, BOSTON, ON THE NEXT LORD’S DAY. Boston. 1865. 
21pp. Original printed wrappers. Some dust soiling, edge wear, and creasing 
to wrappers; rear joint partially split. Internally clean. Very good. Untrimmed 
and unopened.

 

An intense sermon delivered two days after the assassination of President 
Lincoln.  Andrew Leete Stone was chaplain for the 45th Regiment of the 
Massachusetts Volunteers and pastor of the Park Street Church in Boston 
from 1849 until 1866.  Rare, one of only 300 copies printed.  The last copy 
to appear in Americana Exchange was in 1963.
RICE 2181. MONAGHAN 753. FISH 906. MIDLAND NOTES 21:207.  $250.



65. Storer, D. Humphrey, [Boston Journal of Natural History]: A REPORT 
ON THE FISHES OF MASSACHUSETTS. Boston. 1839. 289-579pp. plus 
three plates. Later wrappers. In a folding cloth box, leather label, by James 
MacDonald..

 

Volume 2, numbers 3 and 4 of the Boston Journal of Natural History, issued  
in August 1839.  A survey of fish in Massachusetts’ waters completed as part 
of a Zoological Survey of Massachusetts.                                         $300.

66. [Texas]: PROCEEDINGS OF A CONVENTION OF DELEGATES 
ASSEMBLED AT FANEUIL HALL, IN THE CITY OF BOSTON, TO 
TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION THE PROPOSED ANNEXATION 
OF TEXAS. Boston. 1845. 18pp. Original printed wrappers. Bit soiled, some 
chipping at extremities, else good, with extensive marginal notes and pencil 
underlining by a member of the convention, Judge John Davis of Boston.

 

An anti-annexation convention of prominent Boston residents.  “This conven-
tion, which had assembled only a day or so after the House of Representatives 
had passed the joint resolution for annexation, adopted an Address to the 
People of the United States, p.[4]-18, charging that such action would violate 
the Constitution and promote slavery” – Streeter.
STREETER TEXAS 1565. SABIN 45939.                                      $400.

67. [Trade Associations]: PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONVENTION OF 
THE MANUFACTURERS, DEALERS AND OPERATIVES OF THE 
SHOE AND LEATHER TRADE, IN THE STATE OF MASSACHU-
SETTS, HOLDEN AT BOSTON, MARCH 2, 1842. Boston. 1842. 79,[1]
pp. Dbd. Light foxing, heavier to initial leaves. Good plus.

 

Account of a meeting of a trade association for the Massachusetts shoe indus-
try, with minutes, speeches, and a roll of attendees.  With several pages of interesting advertising at the rear for a book 
on stenography with printed text samples.  $150.

68. [Troy and Greenfield Railroad]: COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS: SECOND JOINT SPECIAL 
COMMITTEE ON RAILWAYS AND CANALS...[caption title]. [Boston, 1848]. 33pp. plus large folding map. Rear 
wrapper only (front wrapper lacking). Some marginal dust soiling to first text leaf. Overall very good. Untrimmed.

 

Concerns the petition for a railroad from Greenfield to Williamstown.  The large folding map is entitled “Map Exhibit-
ing the Railroads Leading from Boston, to Ogdensburg and Buffalo, N.Y.”  A fine map with connections and a table of 
distances.  The petition was presented by Grennell and others before the Massachusetts Senate.  $375.

69. [War of 1812]: SUPPLEMENT TO THE BOSTON WEEKLY MESSENGER. AN ADDRESS OF MEMBERS 
OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES, TO THEIR 
CONSTITUENTS, ON THE SUBJECT OF THE WAR WITH GREAT BRITAIN. [Boston. 1812]. 32pp. Modern 
cloth. Light foxing and wear internally. Very good.

 

A protest of the War of 1812, signed by thirty-four members of Congress.  One of several printings, others appearing the 
same year in Alexandria, Hartford, New Haven, New York, Baltimore, etc.
HOWES A77. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 24537, 26832.  $150.

70. Warren, J.C.: THE GREAT TREE ON BOSTON COMMON. Boston: John Wilson & Son, 1855. 20pp. plus fold-
ing map. Frontispiece. Original stamped green cloth, gilt.  Previous owner’s bookplate, text bright and clean. A fine copy.

 

An inquiry into the age and history of a famous American Elm, believed to date from prior to the first settlement of Bos-
ton.  $75.

71. Webster, Daniel: [Fourth of July]: [SAMMELBAND OF FIVE ORATIONS BY DANIEL WEBSTER, BOUND 
TOGETHER WITH SEVERAL ORATIONS CELEBRATING INDEPENDENCE DAY]. Boston. [1821-1826]. Four-
teen pamphlets, detailed below. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt. Hinges cracked, corners 
worn. Remnants of later paper label on spine, contemporary bookplate on front pastedown, ink stamp on first titlepage 
only. Minor scattered foxing. Good.

 

Sammelband of fourteen pamphlets bound together, comprised of five works by Daniel Webster, seven Fourth of July ora-
tions, and two other works.  Daniel Webster (1782-1852) was an important Massachusetts politician and statesman, who 
served in the U.S. Congress and was Secretary of State under William Henry Harrison, John Tyler, and Millard Fillmore.  
He worked toward key compromises to preserve the Union, leading up to the Civil War.  These orations are from earlier 



in his career.  Excepting one delivered in Washington, all the Independence Day orations are from celebrations in Boston.  
The volume bears the bookplate of Daniel Sharp, pastor of the Charles Street Baptist Church in Boston.  A few of the 
orations are inscribed to him on the titlepage.

 

1) Webster, Daniel: Discourse, Delivered at Plymouth, December 22, 1820. In Commemoration of the First Settlement of New-
England. Boston. 1821. 104pp.

2) Webster, Daniel: Mr. Webster’s Speech on the Greek Revolution. Boston. 1824. 39pp.
3) Webster, Daniel: An Address Delivered at the Laying of the Corner Stone of the Bunker Hill Monument. Boston. 1825. 40pp.
4) Webster, Daniel: A Discourse in Commemoration of the Lives and Services of John Adams and Thomas Jefferson, Delivered 

in Faneuil Hall, Boston, August 2, 1826. 62pp.
5) Webster, Daniel: Speech of Mr. Webster, Upon the Tariff; Delivered in the House of Representatives of the United States, April, 

1824. Boston. 1824. 47pp
6) Everett, Edward: An Oration Pronounced at Cambridge, Before the Society of Phi Beta Kappa. August 26, 1824. Boston. 

1824. 67pp.
7) Adams, John Quincy: An Address, Delivered at the Request of the Committee of Arrangements for Celebrating the Anniver-

sary of Independence, at the City of Washington on the Fourth of July 1821, Upon the Occasion of Reading the Declaration of 
Independence. Cambridge. 1821. 34pp.

8) Knowles, James D.: Oration, Delivered at the Columbian College, in the District of Columbia, July 4, 1823. Washington 
City. 1823. 20pp.

9) Bassett, Francis: An Oration, Delivered on Monday, the Fifth of July, 1824, in Commemoration of American Independence, Before 
the Supreme Executive of the Commonwealth, and the City Council and Inhabitants of the City of Boston. Boston. 1824. 24pp.

10) Sprague, Charles: An Oration, Delivered on Monday, Fourth of July, 1825, in Commemoration of American Independence, 
Before the Supreme Executive of the Commonwealth, and the City Council and Inhabitants of the City of Boston. Boston. 
1825. 31pp.

11) Wayland, Francis: The Duties of an American Citizen. Two Discourses, Delivered in the First Baptist Meeting House in 
Boston, on Thursday, April 7, 1825. The Day of Public Fast. Boston. 1825. 52pp.

12) Quincy, Josiah: An Oration, Delivered on Tuesday, the Fourth of July, 1826, It Being the Fiftieth Anniversary of American 
Independence, Before the Supreme Executive of the Commonwealth, and the City Council and Inhabitants of the City of Boston. 
Boston. 1826. 30pp.

13) Codman, John: An Oration on the Fiftieth Anniversary of American Independence. Boston. 1826. 24pp.
14) Child, David L.: An Oration Pronounced Before the Republicans of Boston, July 4, 1826, The Fiftieth Anniversary of Ameri-

can Independence. Boston. 1826. 40pp.
  $600.

72. [Webster, John W.]: REPORT OF THE TRIAL OF PROF. JOHN W. WEBSTER, INDICTED FOR THE 
MURDER OF DR. GEORGE PARKMAN BEFORE THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS, 
HOLDEN AT BOSTON, ON TUESDAY, MARCH 19, 1850. Boston: Phillips, Sampson & Company, 1850. vi,[3-
]314pp., with several in-text illustrations. Early 20th-century buckram, gilt spine labels. Cloth somewhat dust soiled. Paper 
shelf label on spine, institutional blind and ink stamps on titlepage. Lacking rear publisher’s advertisements and errata leaf. 
Light tanning, scattered dampstaining. Good plus.

 

Report of the trial of Harvard professor John W. Webster for the sensational murder of his colleague, Dr. George Park-
man.  Webster committed the crime after Parkman allegedly threatened him with loss of his academic position if he did 
not pay his debts to him.  Webster killed Parkman in his office in the Harvard Medical School, and proceeded to burn 
up the body in a furnace in his office, until what was left of Parkman’s remains were found by a janitor.  This account 
reprints the testimony of the janitor, Ephraim Littlefield, as well as many Harvard notables, including Oliver Wendell 
Holmes, whose office was directly over the murder scene, and Harvard president Jared Sparks.  A slew of pamphlets were 
produced to report on the trial.  “While there have been more mysterious cases, cases involving more prominent or no-
torious persons and others more macabre, the Parkman case still ranks high on the list of American murders....This is a 
good edition of the trial” – McDade.
McDADE 1062.  $100.

73. [Wheelwright, Edmund March]: Chandler, Francis W., editor: PART I. MUNICIPAL ARCHITECTURE IN 
BOSTON FROM DESIGNS BY EDMUND M. WHEELWRIGHT, CITY ARCHITECT. Boston: Bates & Guild 
Company, 1898. Two volumes. [6],80pp. plus fifty photographic plates; [4],52,[8]pp., including numerous in-text illustra-
tions and plans, plus 100 loose photographic plates. Each plate is 9½ x 12 inches and mounted on a heavy card, 15½ x 19 
inches. Half titles. Large folio. Gathered signatures, laid into original half cloth and paper board portfolios, paper labels 
on covers. Portfolios shaken and worn, particularly along spines. Minor dust soiling in margins. A few plates with slightly 
greater edge wear. Contemporary ownership inscription on paper labels. Overall, images bright and clean. Very good.

 

From an edition limited to 500 copies.  An impressive tour of Boston municipal architecture, divided into two parts.  The 
first part features “schoolhouse architecture” almost entirely, while the second part features hospitals, institutions, and 
miscellaneous buildings.  The text accompanying each portfolio offers a detailed description of the buildings illustrated in 
the large plates.  In the plates, the buildings are usually shown from the front; but these views are often supplemented by 
side, detail, or interior shots.  Some of the plates are photographic reproductions of relevant architectural plans.

 



“Wheelwright’s architectural imagination was wide; he sought the monumental, the classic solution.  Stylistically he was 
catholic, even erratic. Some of his schools are Italianate, some Georgian, some rather nondescript; the half-timber of the 
hospitals and the Marine Park Bath House [illustrated here] is blatant...Yet in all the work there is counter-trend apparent, 
based on strict practicality and basic simplicity; and some of the municipal work, like the Hook and Ladder House No. 
1 and the Eustic School [both also shown here], has a colonial style remarkably pure and charming for its date” – DAB.

 

An unparalleled visual exhibition of Boston civic infrastructure at the close of the 19th century, and an important American 
architectural work.  Wheelwright is perhaps best known for being a founding member of the Harvard Lampoon.  He later 
designed the publication’s enigmatic Lampoon Castle in 1909.
DAB XX, pp.61-62.  $1000.

74. [White, John Duncan: [Winslow Curtis]: THE TRIALS OF JOHN DUNCAN WHITE ALIAS CHARLES 
MARCHANT, AND WINSLOW CURTIS ALIAS SYLVESTER COLSON, FOR THE MURDER ON THE HIGH 
SEAS OF EDWARD SELFRIDGE AND THOMAS P. JENKINS, CAPTAIN AND MATE OF THE SCHOONER 
FAIRY, OF BOSTON...HOLDEN AT BOSTON...OCTOBER TERM, 1826. Boston. 1827. 176pp. Modern blue cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt. Institutional ink and blind stamps on titlepage. Initial leaves lightly dampstained at lower corner. 
Light tanning. Good plus.

 

“The Fairy was a vessel of eighty-two tons and was bound for Gottenburg with a cargo of coffee, fustic, rice, sugar, and 
tobacco.  Selfridge, the master, was only twenty-three years old; there was a crew of four.  White and Curtis mutinied, 
killing the captain and mate with an ax and throwing them overboard.  They took the vessel to Louisburg, Nova Scotia, 
where they scuttled it.  Captured and brought back to Boston, they were condemned, but White cheated the hangman by 
doing the job himself in his cell the night before his execution.  Curtis was turned off officially and his body given to a 
Dr. Webster (!) who created appalling effects with it with an electric battery” – McDade.
COHEN 13210. McDADE 1087. SABIN 103418. SHOEMAKER 30837.  $600.

75. Whitefield, Edwin: HOMES OF OUR FOREFATHERS IN BOSTON, OLD ENGLAND AND BOSTON, NEW 
ENGLAND. Boston. E. Whitefield, 1889. 5,9-[85]pp. including sixty-three chromolithographs (many two per plate) and 
one heliochrome plate. Frontis. Original green cloth, gilt. Spine ends a bit frayed; front hinge weakening. Ink signature 
on fly leaf. Internally clean. A very good copy.

 

First and only standard-paper edition of the penultimate part of Whitefield’s popular Homes of Our Forefathers series.  Of 
all of the Whitefield books, it is likely that this one records the largest percentage of houses that no longer exist.  This 
volume is especially interesting for the frontispiece to the second (Boston, New England) part, a colored photographic view 
of the Old State House.  A so-called “heliochrome,” printed by the Heliotype Printing Co., the print is an early example 
of a colored photographic plate; in it, color has been printed on top of a photographic image, imbuing it with an “oddly 
three-dimensional quality” (Reese).



HITCHCOCK 1396. McGRATH, p.163. BENNETT, p.112. Bettina Norton, Edwin Whitefield (1977), pp.143-44. REESE, 
STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 109.  $200.

 The Deluxe Edition
 

76. Whitefield, Edwin: HOMES OF OUR FOREFATHERS IN BOSTON, OLD ENGLAND, AND BOSTON, 
NEW ENGLAND FROM ORIGINAL DRAWINGS BY EDWIN WHITEFIELD. Boston: E. Whitefield, 1889. [5],3-
5,9-[139]pp. including sixty-three chromolithographic plates (including frontispiece) and one heliochrome plate. Large 
quarto. Original three quarter red morocco and cloth, stamped and lettered in gilt, raised bands, t.e.g. Morocco rubbed, 
front hinge cracked, rear hinge loosening. Internally near fine.

 

Deluxe large-paper first edition in the original binding.  Of all of the Whitefield books, it is likely that this one records the 
largest percentage of houses that no longer exist.  This volume is especially interesting for the frontispiece to the second 
(Boston, New England) part, a colored photographic view of the Old State House.  A so-called “heliochrome,” printed by 
the Heliotype Printing Co., the print is an early example of a colored photographic plate; in it, color has been printed on 
top of a photographic image, imbuing it with an “oddly three-dimensional quality” (Reese).
HITCHCOCK 1396. McGRATH, p.163. BENNETT, p.112. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 
109. Bettina Norton, Edwin Whitefield (1977), pp.143-44.  $600.

77. Yerrinton, James M.W.: REPORT OF THE CASE OF GEO. C. HERSEY, INDICTED FOR THE MURDER 
OF BETSY FRANCES TIRRELL, BEFORE THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS.... 
Boston. 1862. 267pp. Original cloth. Front joint splitting, some chipping at spine extremities, front board warped and 
dampstained affecting top margin of contents throughout, some tanning. A sound copy.

 

Inscribed: “To the Attorney General in the Qeen [sic] v. William Palmer 1856 – from G.A. Somerby, Boston, Mass. U.S.”  
The DNB devotes a long article to the character and celebrated case of William Palmer, the notorious “Rugeley poisoner.”  
Palmer was tried at the Old Bailey on May 14, 1856.  The attorney-general in the case was Sir Alexander Cockburn, ap-
parently the recipient of the present volume.  The case of William Palmer is cited in the Preface, since it was believed 
that Palmer used strychnine in murdering at least one of his victims, but the chemists were unable to detect any trace of 
that poison in the body of the deceased.  In the present case, Hersey was convicted and hanged in Massachusetts for the 
murder of his fiancé’s sister, whom he had impregnated.  According to the Preface, as of the date of publication, this work 
“is believed to be the only published trial for murder in which the presence of strychnine has been detected by chemical 
analysis in the body of the deceased.”  A fine association copy of an important murder case.  Not in Sabin.
McDADE 472.  $175.

The weekend of November 16-18 the William Reese Company
will be exhibiting at the annual Boston International Antiquarian Book Fair.

If you are attending the fair, please visit us in booth 218. 


